Set out below is a summary of Peet’s historical consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2015, together with pro forma
adjustments that assume the following were completed on 31 December 2015:

(i) $75 million Bond issue (pursuant to this Offer Specific Prospectus), which is classified as borrowings – This results in
‘Cash and cash equivalents’ increasing by $75 million and non-current ‘Borrowings’ increasing by $75 million.

(ii) $1.8 million in transaction costs associated with the Bond issue – Financial liabilities are recognised net of their
transaction costs, in accordance with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 9. Accordingly, the payment of the
transaction costs results in non-current ‘Borrowings’ and ‘Cash and cash equivalents’ each reducing by $1.8 million.

(iii) $50 million in Peet Convertible Notes, which are classified as ‘Current borrowings’ are repaid – This results in ‘Cash and
cash equivalents’ reducing by $50 million and ‘Current borrowings’ reducing by $50 million.

16 PART A – OFFER SPECIFIC PROSPECTUS16 PART A – OFFER SPECIFIC PROSPECTUS

3.3.2 BALANCE SHEETS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

Per Appendix 4D
31 December 2015

$’000

Pro-forma
adjustments (i),  (ii) & (iii)

$’000

Pro-forma
balance sheet

$’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 49,307 23,200 72,507

Receivables 64,923  –   64,923

Inventories 87,199 –   87,199

Total current assets 201,429 23,200 224,629

Non-current assets

Receivables 48,547  –   48,547

Inventories 511,698  –   511,698

Investments accounted for using the equity method 188,080  –   188,080

Property, plant and equipment 10,656  –   10,656

Intangible assets 2,301  –   2,301

Total non-current assets 761,282  –   761,282

TOTAL ASSETS 962,711 23,200 985,911

Current liabilities

Payables 66,388  –   66,388

Land vendor liabilities 43,000  –   43,000

Derivative financial instruments 746  –   746

Current tax liabilities 6,965  –   6,965

Borrowings 57,500  (50,000) 7,500

Provisions 10,658  –   10,658

Total current liabilities 185,257  (50,000) 135,257

Non-current liabilities

Land vendor liabilities 80,228  –   80,228

Borrowings 177,560 73,200 250,760

Derivative financial instruments 4,270  –   4,270

Deferred tax liabilities 27,086  –   27,086

Provisions 351  –   351

Total non-current liabilities 289,495 73,200 362,695

TOTAL LIABILITIES 474,752 23,200 497,952

NET ASSETS 487,959  –   487,959

Equity

Contributed equity 385,936  –   385,936

Reserves 10,705  –   10,705

Retained profits 86,267  –   86,267

Capital and reserves attributable to owners of
Peet Limited

482,908  –   482,908

Non-controlling interests 5,051  –   5,051

TOTAL EQUITY 487,959  –   487,959

PART A – OFFER SPECIFIC PROSPECTUS 17

3.4 KEY FINANCIAL RATIOS

SOURCE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This section describes some of the key financial indicators which will assist investors in assessing the financial position
and strength of the Group and the Peet Group. In addition to these key financial indicators, you should review the Group’s